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I. SPECIFICATIONS

1. MODEL AT-K33/L

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (300 ohms) 19aV
CAPTURE RATIO 13 dB
SELECTIVITY (HF, 400 kHz) 65 dB
IMAGE REJECTION 56 dB
IF REJECTION 90 dB
SPURIOUS REJECTION 85 dB
AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB
SUB CARRIER SUPPRESSION 85 dB
S/N RATIO (MONO/STEREO) | 73 dB/65 dB
THD. (MONG/STEREQ) | 0.10%/0.15%
STEREO SEPARATION (1 kHz) 45 dB
MUTING LEVEL 22 dB

AM TUNER SECTION

Mw

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 525 kHz to 1,605 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (BAR) 100uV/im
(EXT.) 10uV

SELECTIVITY (HF) 30 dB

IMAGE REJECTION 48 dB

IF REJECTION 33dB

S5/N RATIO 50 dB

T.H.D. 0.3%

LW (AT-K33L only)

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 135 kHz to 350 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY (BAR) 200uV/m
{(EXT)) 17pV

SELECTIVITY (IHF) 30 dB

IMAGE REJECTION 45 dB

IF REJECTION 33dB

S/N RATIO 50 dB

TH.D. 0.3%

OUTPUT SECTION

OUTPUT LEVEL FM (100% MOD.} 775 mV

AM (30%:MOD.) 250 mV
OUTPUT IMPEDANCE 3.3 kohms

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60 Hz for U.S.A. and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for
other countries.,

POWER CONSUMPTION

10W

DIMENSIONS

440(W) x 98(H) x 290(D)y mm (17.3 x 3.9 x 11.4 inches)

WEIGHT

535kg (11.8 Ibs)

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.




AT-K33/1/L

2. MODEL AT-K33J

FM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE 76 MHz to 90 MHz
USABLE SENSITIVITY (300 ohms) 1.9uV

CAPTURE RATIO 1.3dB
SELECTIVITY 65 dB

IMAGE REJECTION 60 dB

IF REJECTION 85 dB

AM SUPPRESSION 60 dB

S/N RATIO (MONQ/STEREOQ) 73 dB/65 dB
T.H.D. ' (MONQ/STEREQ) 0.08%/0.12%
STEREO SEPARATION (1 kHz) 48 dB

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

20Hz to 15kHz, £1 dB

MUTING LEVEL

22dB

AM TUNER SECTION

TUNING FREQUENCY RANGE

525 kHz to 1,605 kHz

USABLE SENSITIVITY 1001V/m
SELECTIVITY 30 dB
IMAGE REJECTION 48 dB
S/N RATIO 55 dB
T.H.D. 0.3%
OUTPUT SECTION
OUTPUT LEVEL FM (100% MOD.) | 775mV
AM (30%MOD.) | 250mV
CAL. TONE 388 mV

POWER REQUIREMENT

AC 100V, 50/60 Hz

POWER CONSUMPTION

10W

DIMENSIONS

440(W) x 105(H) x 290(D) mm

WEIGHT

5.4kg

For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice,




1l. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

Incase of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble

in reverse order,
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111. CONTROLS
AT-K33/)/L
AT-K33 ® @)
-
b . FCCh o ¢ CHEAL Cm—_ *
-_— b4
ATK33L 9 Qi
_ AXan
| T . 1000 HEEA
—_—— -_—
AT-K33J
AKAL o ane 2z 0ER
ATK33L
Fig. 1 Centrols
1. POWER SWITCH 10. AM/FM SELECTOR (AT-K33L Only)
2, FM MODE SELECTOR 11. MW/LW SELECTOR {AT-K33L Only}
3. DIGITAL LED DISPLAY 12. CAL TONE SWITCH (AT-K33J Onlyt
4. SIGNAL STRENGTH INDICATORS 13. FM/AM ANTENNA TERMINALS
5. FM MUTING INDICATOR 14, AM ANTENNA SELECTOR {AT-K33L Only)
6. FM STEREOQ INDICATOR 15. AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA
7. FM SWITCH {AT-K33/3 16. QUTPUT JACKS {RIGHT and LEFT)
8. AM SWITCH (AT-K23/J 17. AC INLET {U/T, CSA, AAL, JPN: AC CORD)
9. TUNING KNOB




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

TUNING INDICATOR
b2

POWER SWITCH SIGNAL STRENGTH STEREQ INDICATOR
Swac INDICATOR D3 D1 TUNING SHAFT

Sme o AT ERRD TR b BT W D

MODE SELECTOR DIGITAL LED BAND SELECTOR
Swi DISPLAY IN1

Fig. 2 Front View

POWER AM BAR ANTENNA
TRANSFORMER ANSOY FRONT END

!

A

FOWER SWITCH TUNER PCB LED PCB COUNTER PCB
SWao1 ATKZ-18A (U/T) ATKZ-16B (U/T) ATKZ-17
ATKZ-47A (CSAAAL) ATKZ-47B (CSA AAL)

ATKZ-48A UPN,CEE.UK,SAA] ATKZ-488 (JPN,CEE, UK, SAAI

Fig. 3 Top View




V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

AT-K33/J/L

| [ [
] REAR PANEL o7~ || | !| N

® U

e
B

C

O O

110V AREAS:FI O4A 250V
220V AREAS:F2 0.2A 250V

240V AREAS:F3 024 250v a E D
F2
=1
o
=]
FRONT SIDE

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)

Model for Canada, US.A., Europe, UK and Australia
are not equipped with this facility.
Each machine is preset at the factory according to
destination but some machines can be set to 110V,
220V or 240V as required.
If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished
as follows.
1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.
2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper case.
3) Remove existing Line Voltage Fuse and insert
required Line Voltage Fuse in proper fuse holder.
Follow markings explicitly.




VI. TUNER ADJUSTMENTS

BAR ANTENNA CORE AM LOW RANGE SENS.

=1

VERI
s FM MUTING
Tio___Tla
Tia: FM CENTER VOLTAGE @
Tib : FM DISTORTION TP
vR3
FLL | )
RUNNIN !

[B—

SEPARATION

S
S

|

>
FM HIGH RANGE Fm IF
SCALE
= =
U U % I &
1 )
FM HIGH RANGE
SENS T tamww
AM IF

2

T28LK)
AM IF

vl
AM HIGH RANGE
SENS
T4IRED)
AM LOW RANGE
SCALE

VEC2
AM HIGH RANGE
SCALE

S

Fig. 5 Tuner P.C Board
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AT-K33/J/L

LW LOW RANGE SENS. (160KHz) MW LOW RANGE SENS. {B00KHZz)

ot ¥

VA C | I

TI i LOW RANGE SENS.(EXT ANT)

VCI : HIGH RANGE SENS.(EXT ANT)
YC2 : HIGH RANGE SENS. (BAR ANT)

Vet

NG

NE

St
" D oO6aW D OE B am

- —

I
=

ve3 &

— [

T3

2

]

TSIGRN)
LOW RANGE

SCALE
INDICATION

2,
ve2 @ T4

HIGH RANGE
SCALE
INDICATION

i
I
L

AM
BAND

TUNER PCB ATKZ-48A

ol

ANTENNA SWITCH PCB
ATK -20873

Fig. 6 Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A and Antenna Switch P.C Board ATK-2063 (Model AT-K33L)
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[ S~ " -
DIGITAL LED
DISPLAY FREQUENCY © ? o o
M AM TPI
TP-2
—= FM 0SC o
AM 0SC ©
GND ©

ot

FM SS5G

TERMINATION PAD

=

Fig. 7 Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17

|—(D

OEXT. MOD

OQUTPUT

| o NPUT o

O Q=
75 OHMS | 300 OHMS
- —-6dB =

Lep
<P

FM STEREO
GENERATOR

QUTPUT
o

FREQUENCY
COUNTER
n Fa)
2 INPUT
z2 Yl
"‘_’3 z
38 -
&= AC VOLTMETER
P30 O A fa)
GND
INPUT
300 OHMS  REC OUTPUT °'_Y t"’
O SERMINAL 0
REC OUTPUT LY AC VOLTMETER
O
SET \LuNPUT
DISTORTION
METER Lehdy dRch
o
INPUT
o—}

Fig. 8 Instrument Connections




AT-K33/HL

1. FM SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 5, 7, 8)

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 5).

Step Adjustment Adjus?ment Result Remarks
[tem Point
Frontend T1 (BLK) Maximum Noise BAND swnch'to FM, and‘ MODE to MONO.
1 ) Turns only noise without interference from
IF Coil (Front-end) Level ;
broadcasting.
Centered Tunin Connect a Center Tuning Meter between
. & TP1 and TP2. (See Note 1)
2 | Center Voltage Ti-a Meter , . :
s Turns only noise without interference from
Indication .
broadcasting.
Distortion Distortion Factor: 98 MHz (AT'K,33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, I kHz
3 Factor Tlb Less than 0.1% (mono 100%) input.
¢ e Less than 0.1% in both channels.
4 Readjust in Steps 2 and 3.
Confirmation 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz}, 60 dB, | kHz
> of Qutput Level 0dBm +3 dB (mono 100%) input.
. 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 50 dB input.
6 Sslfrl::iltikft:}) YR2 (30K) Adjust VR2 to a point where 5th LED of
Y SIGNAL LED lights up. (See Note 2)
Apply 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB
Digital LED \g“ (tleo PK? input.
7 Display Dl;;;arrd ’ Short TP1 to GND on the Counter P.C
Frequency (Fig. 7) Board. Adjust VR1 until 3rd numeral
& display become stable position. (See Note 3)
High Range TC3 Turn tuning knob fully clockwise, Display
8 Scale (Frontend) 108 MHz (AT-K33J: 90 MHz) by adjusting
Indication ron TC3.
. ) . . MODE switch to MONO.
9 I;‘egim‘tge (£CA*tlgg) D‘?g::‘g:; nF T | 108 MHz (AT-K33): 88 MHz), Less than
Y ron 0 6 dB, 1 kHz (mono) input.
Confirmation ) , . 88 MHz (AT-K331: 78 MHz}), Less than
Distortion Factor: :
10 | of Low Range Less than 3% & dB, 1 kHz {mono} input,
Sensitivity ? {See Notes 4 and 5)
MODE switch to STEREO.
98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 22 dB, 1 kHz
(mono 100%) input.
11 Muting Level VRI (30K) 22dB*6dB Adjust VRI uvntil the output signal is
reduced to zero.
Vary the SSG output by +6 dB and check
muting operation.
PLL IC Free Connect a Frequency Counter between TP3
12 Running VR3 (4.7K) 19 kHz * 50 Hz and GND on the Tuner P.C Board.
Frequency {See Note 8)
Stereo 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz}, 60 dB, 1 kHz
13 | Separation VR4 (500) X‘?&g‘;ﬁfg ddBB) (stereo 100%) Leh input.
(Left -+ Right) o ’ Minimum output of Rch.
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Step Adjustment Adjuspnent Result Remarks
Hem Point
Stereo : 98 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
4 Separation VR4 (500} (B:;r;;l;:}n :g gg) {stereo 100%) Rch input,
(Right = Left) ) Minimum cutput of Lch.
100 MHz (AT-K33J: 83 MHz), 60 dB, 1 kHz
Confirmation . . ) {stereo 100%) input.
of Stereo Distortion Factor: | 11 . ortion exceeds 0.15% (AT-K33J:
15 . : Less than 0.15% .
Distortion (AT-K33J: 0.12%) 0.12%), first check according to Steps 2, 3,
Factor It 12, 13 and 14, and then readjust according
to Step 1.
CAlL Tone VRI1 (3K)
16 Level CAL Tone 388 mV output CAL Tone Switch to ON,
(AT-K33)) PCB
- NOTES: 1. For the Center Meter should be used the tuning meter and the like available as a part of the other models.

2. The 5th LED lights up at 50 dB but when the attenuator is decreased 2 dB it is extinguished.
3.
AT-K33/L AT-K33J

FM BE.QMHz FM B.-;’.’i:,lﬂﬂz

The optimum point of adjustment is when the
indicated figure stops flashing.

4. When the specified sensitivity of 6 dB cannot be obtained at the two frequency points, 88 (78) MHz and
108 (88) MHe, repeat the ajustment as described in Step 9.

5. When the sensitivity distortion factor still does not comply with the data specifications, adjust by turning
the Front-end IF Coil core, but not more than 1/2 tum.

6. When connecting a Frequency Counter, connect from TP via 2 100 kohms resistor, (Refer to Fig. 8)
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AT-K33/3/L

2. AM (AT-K33L: MW) SECTION ADJUSTMENTS (Refer to Figs. 5, 6.7.9)

APRROX
€0Cmm
TEST
Aﬁ'erNLSEP SET AC VOLTMETER
AM 5.5.6
-
o_ L]
e O N N
0_
R o) n a
Lch OR Reh
OUTPUT T T INPUT
o o

Fig. 9 Instrument Connections for AM (MW} Section
Adjustments and Step 3, 4 of LW Section Adjustments

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 5).
* Model AT-K33L: ANTENNA SELECTOR to INT.

Adjustment Adjustment

Step ltem Point Result Remarks
. . Apply a 1,000 kHz, 50 dB input.
Digital LED zl;fn(ti?fgl? Short TP1 to GND, and TP2 to GND on the
1 Display Board ' Counter P.C Board. Adjust VR2 unti 4th
Frequency vare numeral display becomes stable position.
(Fig. 7) (See Note 1)
> | AMIF Coil g ggt']g Maximum Qutput | 1.000 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
3 Low Range T4 (RED) Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.

Scale Indication Display 515 kHz by adjusting T4.

a High Range Ve? Turn tuning knob fully clockwise.
Scale Indication - Display 1,650 kHz by adjusting VC2.
Bar Antenna
Core Maximum Qutput
Low Range AT-K33/J: Distortion -
5 ! .
> Sensitivity Fig. 5 Factor: 600 kHz, 50 dB. 400 Hz (30%) input
AT-K33L: Less than 10%
Fig. 6
_ Maximum Output
o | TighRange Vel Distortion 1,600 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
Sensitivity Factor: :
Less than 10%
NOTES: 1.

AM [ 771 71 11 ke
R R B
.}

\

The optimum point of adjustment is when the
indicated figure stops flashing.

2. For best result, repeat Steps 2 through 6 two or three times.
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3. LW SECTICN ADJUSTMENTS (AT-K33L Only ; Refer to Figs. 6, 9, 10)

AM 556

SET

@

fa) AM EXT.ANT. A

QUTPUT

3

AC VOLTMETER

N

0O

\t TERMINAL Leh OR Reh © Y
-0 GND

QUTPUT
Fig. 10 Instrument Connections

0
INPUT
-0

For Steps 5 and 6 of LW Section Adjustments

Unless otherwise specified, use the adjustment points provided on the Tuner P.C Board (Fig. 6).

. . IR
Step Adjustment Adj usFment Result Remarks
Ttem Point
I High Range vC3 Tumn tuning knob fully clockwise,
Scale Indication Display 350 kHz by adjusting VC3.
Low Range Turn tuning knob fully counterclockwise.
2 Scale Indication T3 (GRN) Display 135 kHz by adjusting T5.
Low Range | Bar Antenna Ma"g&‘g&‘:w ANTENNA SELECTOR to INT.
3 Sensitivity Core Factor: 160 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
(Bar Antenna) (Fig. 6) Less than 10% (Refer to Fig. 9)
Hich Range VC2 Antenna Maximum Qutput
g1 hang Switch P.C Distortion 300 kHz, 50 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
4 Sensitivity .
(Bar Antenna) Board Factor: (Refer to Fig. 9)
(Fig. 6) Less than 10%
Low Range | ol ANieHs | MaxtmumOURLL ) ANTENNA SELECTOR to EXT.
5 Sensitivity ’ ) 160 kHz, 20 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
(EXT. Antenna)|  Board Factor: (Refer to Fig. 10)
' {Fig. 6) Less than 10% ’
. VC1 Antenna Maximum Ouiput
High Range Switch P.C Distortion 300 kHz, 20 dB, 400 Hz (30%) input.
6 Sensitivity .
(EXT. Antenna) Board Factor: (Refer to Fig. 10)
’ (Fig. 6) Less than 10%
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VII. TUNING CORD THREADING

PN

/ FINISH

START
PAINT LOCK

WITH ADHESIVE
e AGENT

ATK33/J/L

APPLY MINUTE AMOUNT OF
OlL TO SHAFT APERTURE
(4VOID GETTING OIL ON THREAD!

Fig. 11 Tuning Cord Threading
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Vill. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

1) Model AT-K33

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-16A U/T
Tuner P.C Board ATKZA47A {SA, AAL
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A CEE, UK, SAA
LED P.C Board ATKZ-16B U/T
LED P.C Board ATKZ-47B CSA, AAL
LED P.C Board ATKZ48B CEE, UK, SAA
Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17
Mute P.C Board ATKZ-328
2) Model AT-K33L
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ-48A
LED P.C Board ATKZ-43B
Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17
Mute P.C Board ATKZ-328
Antenna Switch P.C Board ATK-2063
3) Model AT-K33J
P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Tuner P.C Board ATKZ 484
LED P.C Board ATKZ43B
Counter P.C Board ATKZ-17
Cal Tone P.C Board ATKZ-327

18




AT-K33/3/L

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MODEL AT-K33; TUNER P.C BOARD ATKZ-16A (U/T), ATKZ-47A (CSA, AAL), ATKZ48A (CEE, UK, SAA) and LED P.C BOARD ATKZ-16B (U/T), ATKZ-47B (CSA, AAL), ATKZ-48B (CEE, UK, SAA)
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1. SPECIFICATIONS

POWER AMPLIFIER SECTION

RATED POWER OUTPUT

43 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 Hz to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.05% tatal harmonic distortion.

POWER BANDWIDTH (IHF -3 dB)

5 Hz to 70 kHz/8 ohms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.1%)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A)

PHONQ 5 dB
AUX 102 dB
RESIDUAL NOISE (IHF-A) 180u V/8 ohms
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF) Better than 60 dB at | kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 60 (1 kHz, 8 ohims)
OUTPUT SPEAKER 4 to 16 ohms
HEADPHONE 4 to 16 ochms

PREAMPLIFIER SECTION
INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE

PHONO 3 mV /47 kehms

AUX. TUNER. TAPE

150 mV/ 100 kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE
TAPLE REC
PRE OUT

130 mV
1V/600 ohms

FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION)
TUNER. AUX. TAPE

20Hz to 20 kHz #0.3 dB
6 Hz to 100 kHz +0 dB. -3 dB

TONE CONTROL BASS +8 dB (100 H2)
TREBLE 8 dB (10 kH»)
LOUDNESS CONTROL +10 dB {100 Hz)
{(Volume sct at =30 dB position) +6 dB (10 kHz)
PHONO MAX INPUT (1 kHz) MM: 200 mV

POWER REQUIREMENTS

120V, 60 Hz tor US. A and Canada

220V, 50 Hz ior Europe except UK

240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

L10V/220V/240V, 50/60 Hz internally switchable for other
countries

AC OUTLET 2 switched. 1 unswitched

POWER CONSUMPTION 220W (U/T), 300W (CEE). 315W (UK, SAA)

B[M ENSIONS 440(W) x TOS(H) x 323D)ymm {17.3 x 4.1 » 12.6 inches)
WEIGHT 79kg (174 1bs)

¥ For improvement purposes. specifications and design arce subject to change without notice,




11. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

AM-U33

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassemble
in reverse order.

1 5

SCRIWS

SCREWS

a LPPER COVER [

SCREWS

q b FROMT PANEL ¢ SGCREWS

LT RO T
BUHI BRI LS |
PRSI ol
QIR AT TR
mll!llllIIIiTIIIIIIfIIIlIIIIIﬂIH i

!

|

® i
|

. | |

BOTTOM COVER B SCAEWS
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i1l. CONTROLS

T —

SREPXNE O R LN

PIFENENE L)

s o R Tr—

TENCE AR - 0 T R

LED BAR METERS

STEREO BALANCE CONTROL
POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK IPHONES)
METER SELECTOR

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL
LOUDMESS SWITCH

MODE SELECTOR

INPUT SELECTOR SWITCHES and INDICATORS
VOLUME CONTROL

12,
13.
14,
15,
. PHONO JACKS
17.
18.
. TAPE 1 SYSTEM RECORDING (RECIHPLAY JACKS
20,
21,

AKAl

—m i
—n|

Controls

Fig. |

GROUND TERMINAL { 7 }
SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD (CEE, UK, SAA: AC INLET)]
AC QUTLETS {(W/T, CSA, AAL Only)

TUNER JACKS
AUX JACKS

TAPE 2 SYSTEM REC/PLAY JACKS
PRE QUT and MAIN N JACKS
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

AM-U33
POWER SWITCH  METER SELECTOR LOUDNESS BALANCE  VOLUME
SWS01 SWITCHSW1-7  LED BAR METER CONTROL CONTROL
ventll o
e
v“'?.
@ |
PHONO  $W1-1
HEADPHONE JAGK BASS  TREBLE MODE A T
™ CONTROL CONTROL SELECTOR ALX . SWI3 | o) EcToR
VR2 VR1 SW1-6 TAPE 1 SWi-4
TAPE 2 SWI-5
Fig. 2 Front View
POWER FUSE {U) PCB AMUZ-332 {U/T)
TRANSFORMER FUSE (C,A} PCB  AMUZ 333 {CSA,AAL) MAIN AMP PCB
AM-UB3T FUSE (E,B,S} PCB AMUZ-334 (CEE,UK SAA!} AMUZ-401
]
. ]
L ]
POWER HEADPHONE  PUSH SWITCH PCB PRE AMP PCB VOLUME PCB
SWITCH JACK PCB AMUZ-331 AMUZ-402A {U/T,CEE,UK,SAA} AMUZ-402B (U/T,CEE,UK,SAA)
SWa01 AMUZ405 AMUZ-445A {CSA,AAL] AMUZ 4458 (CSA,AAL)

Fig. 3 Top View
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V. VOLTAGE CONVERSION

FRONT SIDE

—
00

®
P =
=
010
01

-

J

240V AREA: 2A 250V
220V AREA : 2A 250V

FUSE{FI)
110V AREA : 4A 250V

=

REAR SIDE

Fig. 4 Voltage Conversion (U/T Model Only)

Models for Canada, U.S.A., Europe, UK, Australia are

not equipped with this facility.

Each machine is preset at the factory according to

destination but some machines can be set to 110V,

220V or 240V as required.

If voltage change is necessary, this can be accomplished

as follows.

1) Disconnect AC Power Cord.

2) Loosen holding screws and remove upper cover.

3) Remove existing Line Voltage Fuse and insert the
required Line Voltage Fuse into the proper fuse
holder,
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Vi. ADJUSTMENTS

AM-U33

FRONT SIDE

1
” VREIZ0N}
PLWER METER SENS.
L-eht
WRIB(P0K |
FOWER METER SENS.
R -ehl

— J

=]
b=

[

|
|

REAR SIDE
Fig. 5 Pre Amp P.C Board
FRONT SIDE
PUE— L S | i
(=T 2 VRI {S0K}
(%)) =—— CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE.
N {L-ch}
L EF
R = ceNTER OrF ST voLTAsE
F50 Z .
ﬁ‘\ {R-ch}
L o Pt Y B
L ] '
J\LLU\H i -
REAR SIDE

Fig. 6 Main Amp P.L Board
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SET

AC
RL=8 OHMS VOLTMETER

SPEAKER
out

: ><\
T L.
INPUT

- -

AUDID
OSCILLATOR
1,O0Hz
o—8 1o
T AUX
ou O__\f | 5
Fig. 7
bC
VOLTMETER
SET
SPEAKER
ouT
+ O
Lo
INPUT
= O O

Fig. 8

Instrument Connections for Center

Off-set Voltage Adjustment

Instrument Connections for Power Meter Sensitivity Adjustment

1. POWER METER SENSITIVITY

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. §, 7)

Set the Meter Range switch to “x17, and connect the
load resistor (RL=8 ohms} to speaker terminals, Then
apply a 1kHz signal to the AUX input terminals,
adjusting the input level so as to obtain the rated
output voltage level (11V) at both ends of the load
resistor.

Adjust VR3 (left channel) and VR3b (right channel)
on the Pre Amp P.C Board so that the 7th LED
{15 Watts) in the Power Meter light up.

. CENTER OFF-SET VOLTAGE

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 6, 8)

Connect the DC Voltmeter or Digital Voltmeter to
the speaker terminals. Adjust the VRI1 (left channel)
and VRIb {right channel) on the Main Amp P.C
Board, so that the Veltmeter reads 0 £ 50 mV.

VIl. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Number Remarks
Main Amp P.C Board AMUZ401
Pre Amp P.C Board AMUZ-402A U/T,CEE, UK, SAA
Pre Amp P.C Board AMUZ.445A CSA, AAL
Volume P.C Board AMUZ 402B U/T, CEE, UK, SAA
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-4458 CSA, AAL
Pin Jack P.C Board AMUZ 403
Headphone Jack P.C Board AMUZ-405
LED (A) P.C Board AMUZA406A
LED (B) P.C Board AMUZ-406B
Push Switch P.C Board AMUZ-331
Fuse (U)P.C Board AMUZ-332 U/T
Fuse (C, A)P.C Board AMUZ-333 CSA, AAL
Fuse (E, B, S) P.C Board AMUZ-334 CEE, UK, 54A
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AM-U33

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS
1) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ401 (2ED)

MAIN AMP PCB AMUZ - 40l

-
R5b
QO a7 0
CENTER
OFF-SET o
VOLTAGE VRIB
(RIGHT) °
=
c2b - Sez
1o
£ .—ﬂ-d |“:"lTOV % I_T_]ﬂ
] R2b - TS
L —W——a | e 36)

v
wl™e
.ELP :-s[:—ml"i:zlzg I ©
«(® alp xlosliay 8
:Im el36.8v
@ - —j= ol oy
S——A\—ati|r- .:369V l
. €3 glowejil2v
© '_[anil—l 3v Lfl
'-"" R2 le -lasov

.—\M—-.Inl

ca2v

e

p IN.lov 9 TR 4
oile -0y Iq a 258632K(E,F)
) d c30 ©° c3l
® %-—“ cs 2 i} wil-e > ®
csngn rst ik Z g © T
*®  Gerser W 4 |
VOLTAGE O °
(LEFT) :

A RTD

A RT

R13

R12

WHT
12
WHT/ LONG BLK T

WARANING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOAR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: & IL INDISU LES CUMPUS-INTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE € SECURITE DE L'APFAREIL ME REMFLACER LES
COMPOZANTS [HONT LE FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIGQUE PCUR LA SECLIRITE
UUE PAR OES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

PIN JACK PCB
AMUZ - 403

UsT MODEL

PRE AMF FCB
AMUZ - 402 A
U/T, CEE, UK, 588} L —
AMUZ - 4454

{CSA,AAL)

I

BLU
BLK
LEFT

® 000

RIGHT
N |
x|
W

e

POWER
|

POWER
| TRANSFORMER

HEADPHONE JACK PCB

AMUZ - 405

o
L

S

BN

HEADPHONE JACK PCB

5 ®] AMUZ - 405

A Rre7

AMUZ - 4024 (U/T,CEE,UK, 584}

@ ] PRE AMFP PCH

WHT-LDNG BLU +
»(6) 4 amuz -aa5a (CSA,AAL)

-;"i“

gL8 ECB
258 632K 2SAB0EK - NP
250612K 25C2240




AMUZ-405, LED (A) P.C BOARD AMUZ406A, LED (B) P.C BOARD AMUZ-406B and PUSH SWITCH P.C BOARD AMUZ-331

2) PRE AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-402A 2ED (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA), AMUZ-445A 2ED (CSA, AAL), VOLUME P.C BOARD AMUZ-402B (U/T, CEE, UK, SAA), AMUZ445B (CSA, AAL), HEADPHONE JACK P.C BOARD
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WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTA. FOp cONTINUED SAFETY,
REPLACE 3AFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLy wiTH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS

SYERTISSEMEMT: AL INDICU LES COMPDSANTS CRITIOUES pe SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APFAREIL NE
CONPOSANTS OONMT LE FONCTIOWNEMENT EST CRITIHUE
QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICAN

REMPLACER LES
POUR LA SECURITE PIM JACK PCB
T AMUZ - 403

HEADPHONE JACK PCB

AMUZ -405
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3) PIN JACK P.C BOARD AMUZ-403

{77V ¥SD)
LET R T T T T ET R T T Ty a3u ¥SE - ZNNY REE m——— o — e — —
—o—+t | [ 3 10 - 2NWY (wus un’ 330°L/m F ﬂ. =
[ [— S ——p——— 82d JAY NIYW YZ0P- ZNWY ERE]
LH.

= ESE]
823 JWY J4d

Thm (-1 (Tt 034 » Tam FT NuB AL v
{re'y
S =CEETS CECER SEEC o () vobo-ZNRY
FET _ | | ) | tvws'n'aagimn
[ S — pmp— —— ) YZ0u- ZMWY
LHM bl | LT} il Lum 434 dWT Tug

CEmE . e
g de - “_ mcl
l+® | ‘=@ = | “ _m“
|.® - ® e o ”.. m ! _““
s ! T
- | O
- i " “
— — — —_— — e n|®0 il i r =l
o 98- m i
[ [ L [ [ [ [ & [ @o-t—Ft—F0
L. x e
(6)®
@o
— ——— | — — — — @t
) 8"
9.
N T v,
[ hl o b L] 1 o a -] h ] 1 ] 1 -] 1 H 1
AW% o6 ole olé vle 61d olé vle
S-er eEr ToEr eren Z-Er e &ar w-Zr ¥-Zr £-2r Z-2r 1-zr 5 -0 5 g o e
AW 234 ATd 234

[xnw] [83nnd] [ONOHG
NI KNIV [£no3ud] _||E|_ [T 3aVi]

35

PRE AMP PCH AMUZ-402A{U/T,CEE UK 544)
AMUZ -445A(CSA AAL)




4) FUSE (U) P.C BOARD AMUZ-332 (U/T)
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WARNING: & INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPOMENTS. FOR CONT|NUED SAFETY,
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT: & 1L INDIGL LES COMPOSANTS CRITIOUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTEKIF LE DEGRE ODE SECLURITE DE L' APPAREIL NE REMPLACERA LES

CONPDSANTS

DOWT LE FONMCFIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE

GUE PAR BES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PaR LE FABRICANT
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6) FUSE (E, B, S) P.C BOARD AMUZ-334 (CEE, UK, SAA)
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WARNING: SMMDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPDNEMTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY,
REFLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS OMLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS N

AVERTISSEMENT! &1L INDIGU LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR
MAINTENIR LE OEGRE OF SECURITE o L' APPAREN. NE REMPLACER

BWPUSANTS DONT LE EONCTIONNEMENT LT Lo TIGUE POUR-L s SECURITE
O Pin T FrECES R COMMANDEES FAR LE FABRITANT
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I. SPECIFICATIONS

RATED POWER OUTPUT

25 watts per channel, minimum RMS, at 8 ohms from 20 Hz to
20,000 Hz with no more than 0.05% total harmonic distortion,

POWER BANDWIDTH

10 Hz to 50 kHz/8 chms (Total harmonic distortion: 0.1%)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF-A)

PHONO | 82 dB
AUX | 100dB
CHANNEL SEPARATION (IHF) Better than 55 dB at 1 kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 50 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
INPUT SENSITIVITY PHONO | 3mV
AUX, TUNER | 150 mV
TAPE | 400 mV
OUTPUT LEVEL TAPE REC | 150 mV
FREQUENCY RESPONSE
PHONO (RIAA DEVIATION) | +0.3dB
TUNER, AUX, TAPE | 6 Hz to 100 kHz +0 dB, -3 dB
TONE CONTROL BASS | +8 dB (100 Hz)
TREBLE | *§ dB (10 kHz)
POWER REQUIREMENT AC 100V, 50/60 Hz
POWER CONSUMPTION TSW
DIMENSIONS 440(W) x 105(H) x 290(D) mm
WEIGHT 7.1kg

* For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice,
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Il. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

AM-U33J

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs. Reassernble
in reverse order,

% '
o
‘. %
""-_____ 3
i i
Y1y ¥
2 6
[ ¢ e 'c_ I” EH'F‘(
T T €€
[ b .
3 7
a UPPER COVER

SCREWE

L 1 BOTTOM COVEH 1 [ SCREWS

41



i1l. CONTROLS

P
=

R NT e s wN

MIC JACK

MIC VOLUME CONTROL
ECHO CONTROL

LED BAR METER

STEREO BALANCE CONTROL
POWER SWITCH

HEADPHONE JACK |PHONES}
METER SELECTOR

BASS CONTROL

TREBLE CONTROL
LOLUDNESS SWITCH

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19,
20,
21,
22

Fig. 1 Controls

AUDIO MUTE SWITCH

INPUT SELECTOR SWITCHES and INDICATDR
VOLUME CONTROL
GROUND TEAMINAL { b7 }
SPEAKER TERMINALS

AC CORD

AC OUTLETS

PHONO JACKS

TUNER JACKS

AUX JACKS

TAPE REC/PLAY
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

AM-U33]
MIC JACK MIC VOLUME ECHO VOLUME BALANCE  VOLUME
n VA1 VR1 LED BAR METER CONTROL CONTROL
i - — = o
—-
! | ¢ X
i
ol - L . B S pomrs -~
1
! T = el
3
iy &y It el )
| ©F R ©
PHONG  SW1-1
POWER METER TREBLE AUDIO MUTE TUNER §W1-2 [ INPUT
SWITCH SELECTOR CONTROL SWITCH AUX 5W1-3 | SELECTOR
SwWant Sl SW1-5 TAPE SW1-4
HEADPHONE BASS LOUDNESS
JACK J1 CONTROL SWITCH SW16
Fig. 2 Front View
POWER
TRANSFORMER MAIN AMP PCE ECHO UNIT
AM-U33JT-10 AMUZ-301A 10-034-12

ECHO VOLUME PCB
AMUZ-203C

MIC JACK PCB
AMUZ-3038

MIC AMP PCE
AMUZ-303A

LED FCE {B}
AMUZ-302

VOLUME PCE
AMUZ-3018

Fig. 3 Top View
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V. ADJUSTMENTS

nU

Fig. 4 LED P.C Board (B) AMUZ-302

SET

POWER METER SENSITIVITY
ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Figs. 4, 5)

Set the Meter Range switch to “x17, and connect the
load resistors (RL=8 ohms) to Speaker terminals. Then
apply a 1 kHz signal to the AUX input terminals,
adjusting the input level so as to obtain the rated output
voltage level (8 .9V) at both ends of the load resistor.
Adjust VRI (left channel) and VR1b (right channel} on
the LED P.C Board (B) so that the 7th LED (10 watts)
in the Power Meter lights up.

AC
RL=8 OHMS VOLTMETER

AUDIO
OSCILLATOR
i,000Hz

ouT

SPEAKER
duUT
-+
¥ [
F 3
A FDINPUT

- -

Fig. 5 Instrument Connections

VI. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUS P.C BOARDS

1. P.C BOARD TITLES AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

P.C Board Title P.C Board Nurnber
Main Amp P.C Board AMUZ-301A
Volume P.C Board AMUZ-301B
LED P.C Board (A) AMUZ-301C
Headphone P.C Board AMUZ-301D
Interconnect P.C Board AMUZ-301E
LED P.C Board (B) AMUZ-302
Mic Amp P.C Board AMUZ-303A
Mic Jack P.C Board AMUZ-303B
Echo Volume P.C Board AMUZ-303C




AM-U33J

2. COMPOSITION OF VARIOQOUS P.C BOARD
1) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-301A and HEADPHONE P.C BOARD AMUZ-301D B P CACE SATETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WiTH WANLFACTURER'S

RECOMMENDED PARTS . .
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3) MIC AMP P.C BOARD AMUZ-303A, MIC JACK P.C BOARD AMUZ-303B, ECHO VOLUME P.C BOARD

2) VOLUME P.C BOARD AMUZ-301B, LED P.C BOARD (A) AMUZ-301C and LED P.C BOARD (B)

AMUZ-303C and INTERCONNECT P.C BOARD AMUZ-3ME

AMUZ-302
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read List
—— The reference number corresponds with iliustration or plioto number of that particular
parts list.
— This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
ThlS nutiber corresponds with the individual parts index number
L m that figure.
A small “x’" indicates the inability to show that particular part
| 2 1 ]5 in the Photo or [lustration,
!
ﬁf Parts No. Description

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13
12-115%x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp.
12-116 244306 Flywheel Only
12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case
12-119 253080 Main Metal
4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of Components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
5. Please utilize separate “Common List for Service Parts” for Resistor Parts orders.
6. The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the
parts shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outtined in Item 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts™ to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION: 1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and
description. There are instances in which if any of this information is omitted,
parts cannot be shipped or the wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no, I the parts no. is in error,
a part different from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual
(Basic Parts List) may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future
reference.

A\ INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED
PARTS.

SSEMENT: A\ IL INDIQU LES COMPQOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SURETE. POUR MAINTENIR LE
DEGRE DE SECURITE DE L'APPAREIL NE REMPLACER LES COMPOSANTS DONT LE
FONCTIONNEMENT EST CRITIQUE POUR LA SECURITE QUE PAR DES PIECES RECOM.
MANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT.




I. MODEL AT-K33/L/J

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items,

REF.
NO.

i-1

1-4
1-5
1-6
1-7
1-8
1-9
1-19
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-i6
1-17
1-18

1-21
1-22
i-23
1-24
i-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
§-29
1-30
1-31
1-32

1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38

1-39
1-40¢

141
1-42
1-43

1-44
1-4%
1-46
1-47
148
1-49
1-50
1-51
1-52
1-53
1-54
1-55

PARTS NO.

BT328843

BT328844
BT325845

BET328842
BT200953
ECé616342
ED322247
ED322184
ED322215
ED20046%
ED322238
ED224526
ED309959
ED323216
ED325080
EE200184
EEI00810
EE200954

EE325737

EF300590

EF303933
EF309389
EF308848
EI322248
E1293i85
El650597
EI315491
EI328850
EI328849
E1323247
EI323231
EJ301513

EM328348
ER307204
ER 307201
ER3288558
ES315159
ES310839

ES665875
E5201979

ES3i9168
ES200829
ES2019%48

ES200955

ES5328851

ET323232
ET200506
ET316171

ET316643
ET618873
EV427858
EV604438
EV323213
EV593368
EV499375

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-30
{C,A)
& TRANS POWER AT-K200T-40(E)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-50
(B.3)
& TRANS POWER AT-K200T-70(U)
& TRANS POWER AT-K33T-10 (J)
C S-FIX HCTY122D33 1.5-16
D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-152D RED
D LED SLP-251D GRN
D SILICON H D5445 FA1l F10
D SILICON 1 B4B41 100/1.0A
D SILICON 10D 100/1.0A
D ZENER H HZ5 C3
D ZENER H05Z15 U
D ZENER H 05Z9.1 L
ANT BAR AT-K200 MW
ANT BAR AT-K22L LW/MW
FRONT END FF1341J13
76-90MHZ {J)
FRONT END FF136U12
87-108MHZ (EXCEFPT J)
A FUSE EAWK T 250V 0.40A
{E.B.5)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0,20A (1)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A (1)
& FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
IC LA1231N
IC LA1240
IC LA33505
IC LB1405S
IC LC7259
IC M354459L
IC TAT324F
OSC X'TAL 4MHZ
A SOCKET INLET 516453 E 2P
(E.B.S)
IND LE SL-1713W CHARACTER
FILTER CE CFMA-008 0.468MHZ
FILTER CE SFE1(.7MM-Z 10.7MHZ
FILTER LC LP 12A1251 AKAI
A SW PUSH SDGIF 01-1 J (J)
A 85w PUSH SDGIP-E 01-1 E
(U,E,B,S)
A SW PUSH SDGILP-] 01-1 UC (C,A)
SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-02N
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH SUF12 2-04-02N
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW (L)
SW PUSH SUF22 : THROW
{EXCEPT L}
SW PUSH 12T-QIS003 2-04-02N
SW PUSH 12T-95420 2-02-02N (L)
TR FET 25K19 Y
TR 25C2603 F
TR 28C536K-NP E.F
TR 25C536K-NP F.G
TR 25C930 E,F
R S-FIX HSR19R 3P Q.15W 472
R S-FIX H VIOK&84-2 3P 103
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 302
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 303
R 5-FIX H V10K5-4-2 3P 501

2. TUNER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1
2-2
2-3

2.4

2-5

2-6
2-7

2-1C1
2-1C2
2-1C3
2-1C4
2-TR1
2-TR2t04
2-TRS5,6
2-TR7t09
2-TR10
2-TR11
2-Dlto8
2-Do
2-D10
2-D11
2-11
2-8W1

2-5W1
2-5W2

2-5W3
2-WR1,2
2-VR3
2-VR4
2-L1,2
2-Ti
2-T2

2-T3
2-Ta
2-Ts
2-FL1,2

2-FL3.,4
2-VC1,2
2-¥C3

2-TM1

2-R7,8
2-K13,14
2-R31,32
2-R56,57
2-R65,66
2-R73to7?s
2-R85
2-R97,98
2-C33

2-C59
2-C68

2-C76.77

2-C84,85
2-C87

PARTS NO.

BAA3010CO20A
BAA3010A050A
BAA30LOCO20B

BAA3010C020C
BAA3OI0EO30A

TUNER PCBLK
EE325737

EE200954

El1322248
EI650597
E1293185
EI315491
ET612873
ET316643
ET200506
ET316643
ET323232
ET316643
ED200469
ED323216
ED322238
ED224526
Ej323227
ES201979

ES323851
ES201948

ES200829

EV593368
EVa27558
EV499375
EQ328137
E03283854
ER293398

ER 307204
EO307186
EO0201252
ER 307201

ER 328855
EC616342
EC616342

EJ309941

ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324337
ER324185
ER324480
EC328862

EC314996
EC201253

EC328856

EC320548
EC3205848

When ordering parts, picase quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

DESCRIPTION

TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(U)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33§ (J)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(C)
(C.A)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33(E)
(E.5)
TUNER PC BLK AT-K33L

FRONT END FF136U12
§7-108MHZ (EXCEPT J)
FRONT END FF134J13
76-90MHZ (I)
IC LAI23IN
IC LA33508
IC LA1240
IC LB1405S
TR 28C930 E,F
TR 28C536K-NP F.G
TR 28C2603 F
TR 28C536K-NP F,G
TR FET 25K19 Y
TR 28C536K-NP F,G
D SILICON H DS448 FA1 F10
D ZENER H05Z15 U
D SILICON 1B4B41 106/1.0A
D SILICON 10D 100/1.0A
PIN J T5727-A P 2P
SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-02N
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH 12T-95420 2-02-02N
(L)
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW
(EXCEPT L)
SW PUSH SUF22 2 THROW (L)
R S-FIX H V10K8-4-2 3P 303
R S-FIX H SR19R 3P 0.15W 472
R 5-FIX H V10K8-4.2 3P 501
COIL FIX 2 NI-0036 2.2xH
COIL DET2 Q228CEL-1098R
COIL IFT RMC-242246 BCH
468KHZ
FILTER CE CFMA-008
0.468MHZ
COIL OSC 2 RWR-43208N
160pH
COIL OSC2 RNR-44498N
600pH (L)
FILTER CE SFE10.7MM-Z
10.7TMHZ
FILTER LCLP 12A1251 AKAI
C S5-FEX H CTY122D33 1.5-16
C S-FIX HCTY122D33 1.3-16

{L)
TERMINAL W{SCREW
UB-1059 P 4F
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /AW 5603
R CB H SNF FS RDS 1 JaW 560]
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /AW 5607
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /4W 560)
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /AW 560]
R CB H SNP F§ RD5 L f4W 560]
R CB H SNP FS RD5 1 /4W 221)
R CB H SNP FS RDS 1 /AW 470)
C STY V FO5 CQF04 152]
50DC
C STY V SNF CQF5321] 50DC
CS8TY V Fo5 CQF0% £61]
50DC (L)
C STY vV Fos5 CQFot 331K
50DC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
CCE V F 1032 250AC




REF.
NO.

2-IC1
2-D1

PARTS NO.

MUTE PC BLK
El323247
ED200469

DESCRIPTION 4. LED P.C BOARD BLOCK
REF. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
IC TA7324P NO.
D SILICON H D448 FAL F10 4.D1 ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED
4D2 ED322215 D LED SLP-251D GRN
4-D3 ED372184 D LED SLP-152D RED

3. COUNTER P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

31

32
3-IC1
3-1C2
3-TRI1
3-TR2
3.Dl1,2
3-b3
3Da
3-VR1,2
3-Lita3d
3-IN1

3-X1
3-R3s
3-R38

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA3010C050A COUNTER PC BLK AT-K33
BAA30104070A COUNTER PC BLK AT-K33)

E[328849
El328850
ET613873
ET316171

© ED200469

ED325080
ED309959
EV604438
EQ328137
EM3283848

El323231
ER324185
ER 324186

54

1C M54459L

ICLC7259

TR 28C930 E,F

TR 28C536K-NPEF

D SILICON H D5448 FAlL Fi9

D ZENER H05Z9.1 L

D ZENER HHZ5 C3

R S8-F1X H V10K8-4-2 3P 103

COIL FiX 2 NI-0036 2.2uH

iND LE SL-1713W
CHARACTER

OSC X’TAL 4MH:z

R CB HSNP FS RDS 1/4W 221)

R CB HSNPFS RDS 1/4W 681J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,




AT-K33/J/L

5. CAL TONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

RET.
NO.

5-1C1
5-TR1
5-D1
5-5W1
5-¥R1

PARTS NO.

EI323247
ET3166423
ED200469
ES200955
Ev323213

(AT-K33) ONLY)

DESCRIPTION

1C TA7324P

TR 25C536K-NP .G

D SILICON H D5448 FAL F10
SW PUSH 12T-QIS003 2-04-02N
R 5-FIX H Y10K8&-4-2 3P 302

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model N

6. ANT SW P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF,

6-5W1
6-L1
6-T1
6-vV(_l,2

PARTS NO.

ES319i68

E0485278
E{1324453
EC616342

(AT-K33L ONLY)

DESCRIPTION

SW PUSH SUF12 2-04-02N
COIL FIX1 FLOSH 220uH K
COIL VARI2 RUR-44313N
CS-FIX HCTY 1221333 1.5:46

h
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7. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

" I L
MABHAGIS W Y R

Al7

36



ATK33/J/L

[ ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

7-1

7-3x
7-3x
7-4

T-5%
T-6X

7-7
7-8x
7-9x
F-108x
T-11x
7-12x
7-13x
7-14x
7-15
7-16x
717

T-18x

7-19x

7-20
T-21x

722
7-23
7-24
F-25%
F-26x

727
7-28%

7-29
7-30x
7-31
7-32x
7-33
7-34
T-35
7-36x
7-37

7-38x
7-39x

7-40x%
T-dix
T-42x
7-43x%
7-44x
F-45x

7-46x

T-47x

PARTS NO.

POWER SW BLK
ES310839

ES315159
ES665875
EC320548
EC314688
EC330307

ASSEMBLY BLK
SP200639B
SP200639A
SP200689C
SP200689D
SP200639E
SP200689F
SP2006890G
5P200689H
EE200184
EEz00210
Ew306428

EW306427
EW305691

5Z631945
EJ301513

Z5319460
MR303836
BT328842
BT200953
BT328843

BT235844
BT323845

ZSAE55114

ZW698308
TA3I23846
ZW4360206
ZW554624
TA322250
TA307160
EF309389
EF3089133

EF308843
EF300590

SP200694
54311742
25463094
£5447840
ZW305013
EW315767

EW302995

EwW322401

DPESCRIPTION

SW PUSH SDGIP-E 01-1 E
(U,E,B.S)

SW PUSH SDG1P 01-1 J (I}

SW PUSH SDGLP-J 01-1 UC (C,A)

C CE V F 103Z 250AC (U]}

€ CE V FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)

C MMY V ECQUF 472M 250AC

(E.B,S)

BB B

REAR PANEL AT-K33(L)
REAR PANEL AT-K33]
REAR PANEL AT-K33(C)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(A)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(E)
REAR PANEL AT-K33(5)
REAR PANEL AT-K33L{(E)
REAR PANEL AT-K33L (B,S)
ANT BAR AT-K200 MW
ANT BAR AT-K22L LW/MW
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-205A,
VFF UCT (U)
A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFF I (F)
A AC CORD ? CORES KP-8,
SPT-1 UC{ C,A)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
A SOCKET INLET 5-16453 E 2P
(E,B.S)
T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
PULLEY
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-70{U)
A TRANS POWER AT-K33T-10 (I}
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-30
(C.A)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-<40(E)
A TRANS POWER AT-K200T-50
(B.S}
ST PAN3Ox06STL CMT CUP
RV NYL30x055 BL
TUNING WHEEL
PW92x150x0506STL CMT
E JACK NUT SPCC NI13
DIAL WHEEL ASSY
DIAL STRING TK-1064 Do.5
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.40A(U)(F1)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 0.20A
(U)F2,3)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)}F1)
A FUSE EAWK T 250V 0.40A
(E,B,S)(F1)
BOTTOM PLATE
ROUND FOOT
T2BID40x08STL CMT
T2BR30x08STL CMT
RV POP32 (A)
A AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-419C/KS-15 E (E}
A AC CORD 2 CORES VM-0112 B
(B)
A AC CORD 2 CORES
KP-560/$-15 § (S)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.
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8. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

st ¢

58

24

[FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK]

REF.
NO.

8-

8-2x
§-3x
4%
8-5x%
8-6x%

8-Tx
8-8
8-9x%
8-10x
3-11x
&-12x
5-13x
B-14x
B-15x
516
817
8-18x
5-19
§-20x
8-21x
822
B-23x
8-249
3-25x
B-26x
§-27x
828
5-29x
8-30x

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

PARTS NO.

DLESCRIPTION

FRONT PANEL BLK

BDA30DI10AD20C
BDA3O10A020D
BDAIOIOALQGDA
BDA3OIOALOOB
BDA30I0EQ20A
BDXA3010E0208

FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K32-BL
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33)
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33J-BL
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33L
FRONT PANEL BLK AT-K33L-BL

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

TAZ009HO
SPz017924A
SP201792C
SE2017BTA
5P201792B
SP2017920
SE201787B
TA200911A
TA200911B
52321494
SB316498
SB316499
SB200915A
SB2009158B
28325495
SK2009184A
SK200918B
5P200921A
SP200921B
SP200921C
25319460
Z5322570
Z5322580
S5K607127

FILTER
SUB PANEL (A)

SUB PANEL (B) (L)
ESCUTCHEON (C)
SUB PANEL (A-BL)
SUB PANEL (B-BL) (L)
ESCUTCHEON (C-BL)
INDICATOR (J)
INDICATOR (BL)}(])
METER WINDOW
BUTTON (B)

BUTTON (B-BL)
BUTTON

BUTTON (BL})
T2BR30x06STL CMT
TUNING KNOB
TUNING KNGB (BL)
UPPER PLATE {(A)
UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
UPPER PLATE (B} (A}
T2BR30%06STL BZN FROJECTION
ST BID40X0SSTL NI3
ST BID40x08STL BNI
PUSH KNOB (A) (L)




i1. MODEL AM-U33

I. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.
NO.

o
PR

- b B b b e e e

il e R
L

—
=3

1-17
1-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
i-28

1-29

PARTS NO.

BT300267
BT300268
BT300279
BT300280

BT 300346
ED322247
ED322773
ED200749
ED300924
ER200469
ED2i14457
EDz01445
ED557111
EF325683
EF668474

EF601301
EF249851
EF306950
EF306952
EF308848
EF306957
El1329612
EL1200795
EI201446
EI300349
EI323563
El323564
EJ296853

EJ240535

ET322582
EP323565

ES310839

ES665875
ES300347
E5300443
ET322778
ET322598
ET307195
ET310148
EV315414
EV324345
EV329572

DESCRIFTION

TRANS POWER AM-U33T-20{A)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-30 (C)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-40 (E)
TRANS POWER AM-U33T-50
(B.3)
A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-70 (U)
D LED SLP-151D RED
D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN
D SILICON DBAGOE 400/6.0A
D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.8A
D SILICON H DS8448 FAl F10
D SILICON H 152472
D ZENER H WZ-187
D ZENER H WZ-210
A FUSE GGS A 125V 5A (C,A)
A FUSE SEMKOQO T 250V 0.40A
(E.B.5)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2ZA (E,B,S)
A FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A (E,B.S)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (U)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (U)
A FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (C,A)
A FUSE TSC 125V 44 (C,A)
1C LB1409
IC MS213E
IC M5214L
IC STK2145
IC STK3042
IC TAT317P
A SOCKET INLET CM-3 UCEB 3P
(E,B.$)
A SOCKET QUTLET 5-16462
UC 3x2P (U,C,A)
TERMINAL PUSH S-Q2370 S 4P
RELAY POWER G2Z-222P-US 2NO
24V

BB

M SW PUSH SDGIP-E0l-1 E
(U,E,B,S)

& SW PUSH SDGIPY 011 UC {C A}

SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-025

5W PUSH SUF74 7 THROW

TR 25A608K-NP E,F,G

TR 25B632K E.F

TR 25C2240 GR, BL

TR 25D&12K E,F

R S-FIX H D8 3P 203

VR ROTARY 16P20x15 15C 104

VR ROTARY 16P22x0A 12254
3BM254

When ordering paris, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

2. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-]
2-1C1
2-IC2
2-1C3
2-TRi
2-TR2
2-TR3
2-TR4
2-D1,2
2-D3,4
2-D5

2-Dé
2-D7
2-VR1
2-RLi1

2-L1
2-FR1,2

2-FR3,4

2-R6,7
2-R8,9

2-R27
2-R 30,31

2-R32,33

2-C14,15
2-C18,19

2-C20t023
2-C24,25
2-C32

PART3 NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA2006A090A MAIN AMP PC BLK AM-U33

EI323563

EI300349%

EI323564

ET307195
ET3z22778
ET310148
ET322598
ED200469
ED214457
ED200749

ED357111
ED201445
EV315413
EP323565

EQa324220
ER200747

ER200746

ER330470
ER330484

ER 303690
ER330471

ER330487

EC200949
EC326583

EC320548
EC200811
EC320548

IC $TK-3042
IC STK-2145
IC TAT317P
TR 25C2240 GR, BL
TR 2SA608K-NP E,F,G
& TR 25D612K EF
& TR 2SB632K E,F
D SILICON H D8448 FAl F10
D SILICON H 152472
A D SILICON DBA60-K15
200/6.0A
& D ZENER HWZ-210
A D ZENER HWZ-157
R S-F1X H D8 3P 503
RELAY POWER G2Z-222P-US
2NO 24V
COLL FIX 2 2.2uH
R FUSE ERD2FC | /4W
63ROG
R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W
1000G
R CBH F15 RDS 1/1W 100J
R CB H F10 FS RDS 1/4W
272)
R OMF H FS 2W 681]
R CB H F1§ FS FDS 1/2W
222)
R CB H F10 FS RDS 1/4W
4R7)
C EC V Fo5 NP SM 476M 10DC
C MMY V CUT CF921 473K
400DC
CCEV F103Z 250AC
C EC V SNP NM 103 50DC
CCEVY F103Z 250AC

[ O - -
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3. PRE AMP (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
MNO.

31

32

3IC1
3-iC2
3-1C3
3-b1
3-D2

3-I3
3-VR1,2

3-VR3
3-5W1
3-R9,10
A-R32,33
3-R51

3-C31

3-VR1

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
BAA2006A050A PC PRE AMP (A) BLK
AM-U33(U} (U,E,B.8)
BAA006A050B PC PRE AMP (A) BLK
AM-U33 (C) (C.A)

PRE AMP PC BLK

El201446 1C M5214L
EI200795 1C M5213L
El329612 1C LB1409
ED300924 & D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.8A
ED200469 A D SILICON H DS448 FAI
Flo
ED200469 D SILICON H D5448 FAL FILOD
EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x15
15C104
EV31s5414 R S-FIX H D3 3P 203
ES300443 SW PUSH SUF74 7 THROW
ER 330474 A RCBHFI0FS RDS 1/aw
470)
ER330474 & RCBHFLO FS RDS 14w
470)
ER330485 & RCBHFI0FS RDS 1 /4w
EEIN)
EC320548 CCEV F 103Z 250AC

YOLUME PC BLK
EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A

1Z254 3BM254

60

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

4. LED (A) P.C BOARD BLOCK

SSF- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
4.Dlto®  ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

5. LED (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK

ng- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
5-Ditos ED322773 P LED SLP-255D-01 GRN




AM-U33

6. HEADPHONE P.C BOARD BLOCK

ﬁg‘?- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
6-J1 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLI0315-040

6.3 2C
6-R1 ER658034 A R OMF H FS 2W 221J

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number.

7. RANGE SELECT P.C BOARD BLOCK

ggf‘"' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
7-SW1 ES300347 SW PUSH SUF12 2-02-02§

8. PIN JACK P.C BOARD BLOCK

rPEEF’ PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
8-I1to3 EI323144 PIN J T$718-C P 6P
8.C1,2 EC551441 C CE V FZ 103Z 50DC
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9. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

31

27

A2l

18

29
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AM-U33

| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

9-1

9-2x
o-3

9-dx
9-5x

9-6

9-7x
G-8x
9-9x
9-10

9-12x

9-13
9-14x

9-15
9-16
9-17
2-18
9-19x

-20%
9-21

9-223x
9-23x
9-24x
9-25x%

9-26x
9-27
9-28x
9-29
9-30x
a-31
9-32x
9-33x

O-34x
9-35%

-36x

9-37x

9-38x%
9-39x
9-40x
O-d1x
932

9-43x

PARTS NO.

ES310839

ES665875
EC320548
EC314688
EC330307

DESCRIPTICN

SW PUSH SDGIP-E 01-1 E
(U.E,B.S)
SW PUSH SDG1P-J 01-1 UC (C,A)
CCEV F 103Z 250AC (U}
C CE V FZ 103P 125AC (C,A)
C MMY V ECQUF 472M 250AC
{E,B.S)

FEBEDE P

REAR PANEL BLK

5P200701B
5P200701C
5P200701D
SP200701E
EJ240535

EW306428
EW305691

52631945
E)296853

25463353
Ef322582
EJ329610
25319460
ZW305013

ASSEMELY BLK
23319460
BT300346
BT300268
BT300267
BT300279
BT300280

ZWa13267
25424056

EZ328570
EJ326185

EF306952
EF3069350
EF306957
EF325683

EF3083848
EF601301

EF249851
EF668474

ZW413267
SP200714
25325495
258447840
5A311742
Z5565942

REAR PANEL AM-U33(U)
REAR PANEL AM-U33 (C,A)
REAR PANEL AM-U33 (E)}
REAR FPANEL AM-U33 (B.S)
A SOCKET OUTLET 5-16462 UC
3x2P (U,C,A)
& AC CORD 2 CORES KP-205A,
VFF UC]T (U)
& AC CORD 2 CORES KP.8, SPT-1
UC (C,A)
STRAIN RELIEF SR-2N-4
& SOCKET INLET CM-3 UCEB 3P
(E,B.5)
T2BR30x08STL BNI
FERMINAL PUSH $-Q2370 S 4P
TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L 1P
T2BR30x065TL BZN PROJECTION
RV POP32 (A)

T2BR30x065TL BZN PROJECTIGN
A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-70(U)
A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-30(C)
A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-20{A)
A& TRANS POWER AM-U33T-40{(E)
A TRANS POWER AM-U33T-50
(B.,8)
N FRANGE 40STL CMT
PAN20x10STL CMT
CAP 3P INLET (B)
PLUG SHORT PIN UZ-0036
FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (FI}HU)
FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (F2,3)(U)
FUSE TSC 125V 4A (F1}{C,A)
FUSE GGS A 125V 5A
{F2,3)(C,A)
FUSE TSC 125V 0.40A (F4)(C,A)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 2A
{F1}E,B,S)
FUSE SEMKO T 250V 5A
(F2.3)E.B.S)
& FUSE SEMKOQ T 250V 0.40A
(F4)E,B,S)
N FRANGE 40STL CMT
BOTTOM PLATE
T2BR3IOx06STL CMT
T2BR30x08STL CMT
ROUND FOOT
T2PAN40x08STL CMT

B bbb PbbBD

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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10. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

19

| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

REF.
NO.

10-1
10-2x
10-3
10-4x
10-5

10-6
10-7x
10-8
16-9%
19-10x
10-11
10-12x
10-13
10-14x
10-15
10-16X
10-17x
10-18
10-19x
10-20x

64

PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
BDA2006A0204 FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33
BDA2006A020B FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33-BL
SB322576 BUTTON (A)

SB322517 BUTTON (A-BL)

$2321494 METER WINDOW

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

SB200915A BUTTON

$B200915B BUTTON (BL)

SK200651 DOUBLE KNGB (UPPER-2)
8K200652 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2-BL)
ZW260144 PW61x100X030NYL
SK200772A DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER)
SK200772B DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER-BEL)
$K200645 KNOB (A-2)

SK200646 KNOB (A-2-BL)

SP200717A UPPER PLATE (A)

SP200717B UPPER PLATE (A-BL)
SP200717C UPPER PLATE (B} (A)
25322570 ST BID40x0SSTL NI3
28322580 ST BID40x08STL BNI
25319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,




1. MODEL AM-U33J

1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost
any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you
stock these Recommended Spare Parts [tems.

SS_F' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

1-1 BT200932 & TRANS POWER AM-U3AIT-10

12 BZA2007A080A REVERB UNIT BLK AM-U33J

13 EC320307 CEC V SNP VN 682 40DC

1-4 ED322247 D LED SLP-151D RED

1-5 ED322%73 D LED SLP-255D-01GEN

1-6  ED200213 D SILICON DBA40C-K15 200/2.6A

1-7 ED300924 D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.84

I8 ED301911 D SILICON H DS443

1-9 ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FA F10

1-16  ED557111 D ZENER H WZ-210

1-11  ED200959 D ZENER H WZ-230

1-12 EF306951 A FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F1)

1.3 EF306950 & FUSE TSC A 250V 2A (F5,6)

1-14  EF306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F2,3,4)

1-15  El697871 IC LA3122S

1-16 El329612 IC LB1409

1-17 El3296t1 IC STK4635LY

1-18  EI200938 IC TA75$585

i-19 EJI330544 PHONO J 3P HLI0O315-010 6.3 2T

120 EJ329265 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-046 6.3 2C

i-21  EJ293365 PIN ] T5703-E P 4P

1-22  EJ293376 PIN J TS704-E P 6P

1-23 EJ240535 SOCKET OUTLET S$-16462 UC 3x2P

1-24  EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH 5-Q2370 € 4P

1-25 EJ3296i0 TERMINAL WSCREW UB-0067 L 1P

1-26 ER329616 B CT P Foo PLATE 3W R47K

1-27  ES315159 A SW PUSH SDG1P01-17]

1-28 ES2009472 SW PUSH SUF84M07A 6 THROW

1-29  ES328851 SW PUSH 12T-98420 2-02-02N

130 ET293220 TR 28A817 0¥

1-31  ET293253 TR 25C1627 O,

1-32 ET307195 TR 28(C2240 GR, BL

1-33 EV3ilsdile R 5-FIX HD3 3P 103

1-34 EV200936 VR ROTARY 16P19xiB B503

1-35 Ev3i24345 VR ROTARY 16P20x15 15C104

1-36 EV329572 VYR ROTARY 16P22x0A 172253
IBM254

1-37  EV200037 VR SLIDE 45P1SVOB B503

2. MAIN AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK

REF.
NO.

2-1

2-1C1
2-1C2
2-1C3
2-TRI
2-TR2
2-D1,2
2-D3
2-Da
2-D5
2-Dé
2-D7
z-I1
2-12
2-8W1
2-¥R1,2

2-L1
2-R8

2-R17
2-R13
2-R290
2-R30
2-R41
2-R42
2-C1%
2-C25
2-C35

2-C40,41
2-C50

2-VR1

2-5W1
2-R1

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

BAA2DD7AQ30A PC MAIN AMP BLK AM-U33J

MAIN AMPPC BLK
EI697871 1C LA31228
EI260938 IC TA755588
Ei329611 A IC STKA63SLY
ET293253 A TR 25C16270,Y
ET293220 A TR 2SA817 0,Y
ED200469 D SILICON H DS448 FAl F10
ED200213 A D SILICON DBA40C-K15
200/2.6A
ED200959 & D ZENER HWZ-230
ED557111 A D ZENER H WZ-210
ED300924 A D SILICON GPOSD 200/0.8A
ED301911} D SILICON H DS448
EJ293376 PIN J T5704-E P 6P
EJ293365 PIN J T5703-E P 4P
ES200942 SW PUSH SUF64M07A
6 THROW
EV324345 VR ROTARY 16P20x18
15C104
EO650823 COIL FIX 2 2.2uH
ER 330481 A RCBH F10 F$ RDS 1/4W
220]
ER330430 A RCBH F10 FS RDS 1/4W
1821
ER330477 A R CBH Fi0 FS RDS 1/4W
102}
ER330477 A R CBHF10 FS RDS 1/4W
102]
ER330476 M R CBHF10 FS RDS 1/4W
104)
ER329616 A R CT P F09 PLATE 3W
R47K
ER330470 A R CBH F15 FS RDS 1/2W
1007
EC200948 C ECV F0O5 NP 5M 1ROM 50DC
EC200949 C EC V F05 NP SM 470M 10DC
EC321088 C MMY V CF921 473K 400DC
EC320307 C EC V SNP VN 682 40DC
EC320548 C CEV F 103Z 250AC
YR PCBLK
EV329572 VR ROTARY 16P22x0A

12254 3BM254

HEADPHONE PC BLK

E)329265

ES328851
ER308028

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,

PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-040

6.3 2C
SW PUSH 12T-984202-02-02N
R OMF HSNP FS 1W181J

65



3. MIC AMP P.C BOARD BLOCK 4. LED (B) P.C BOARD BLOCK
ESF' PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION ESF‘ PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

MIC AMP PC BLK 41C1 EI329612 IC LB1409
3-IC1 E[200938 IC TA755585 41,2 ED200469 D SILICGN H DS448 FA1 Fi0
3-TRI ET307195 TR 28C2240 GR, BL &D3toll  ED322247 D LED SLP-15¢D RED
3-TR2 ET293253 TR 28C16270, ¥ 4VR1 EV3tsdte R S-FIX H D8 3P 103
3-TR3 ET307195 TR 25C2240 GR, BL 4-R17 ER330479 A RCBHFI10FS RDS 1/4W
3.VRI EV200937 VR SLIDE 45P15VOB B503 181)
3R11 ER330486 R CB H F10 FS RDS 1/4W 391]
3-R12 ER330433 RCBH Fi10 FS RDS l)'4W 2713

MIC JACK PC BLK
371 E1330544 PHONE J 3P HLJ0315-010 6.3

2T

ECHO VOLUME PC BLK

3-VRi1 Ev200936 VR ROTARY 16P10x1B B503

| ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

ES_F- PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
REVEB UNIT BLK
5-1 BZA2007A080A REVERB UNIT BLK AM-U33J
POWER SW BLK
5-2 ES315159 A& SW PUSH SDG1PO1-1 )
5.3 EC320548 A CCEV F 103Z 250AC
REAR PANEL BLK
5.4  SP200550 REAR PANEL AM-U33)
5.5 EJ240535% A SOCKET OUTLET S-16462 UC
IxN2P
56 EJ322582 TERMINAL PUSH 5-Q2370 S 4P
57  EW306427 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-211,
VFF]
58 SZ631945 STRAIN RELIEF SR-4N-4
5-9 EI329610 TERMINAL WSCREW UB-0067 L 1P
5.0 25319460 T2BR30x06STL BZN PROJECTION
ASSEMBLY BLK
s-11  BT200932 & TRANS POWER AM-U33)T-10
S-12  ZW413267 N FRANGE 40STL CMT
513 75424056 PAN40X10STL CMT
S-14x 28325405 T2BR30%06STL CMT
5-15x SZ200770A MASK
s-16x  SZ200770B MASK (BL)
5-17x  SP200752 BOTTOM PLATE
5-18x Z5325495 T2BR30x065TL CMT
5.19x 25447840 T2BR30X0SSTL CMT
5-20 SA311742 ROUND FOOT
5-201x  Z5565942 T2PAN4OX0BSTL CMT
522  EF306951 A& FUSE TSC A 250V 2.5A (F1)
5-23 EF306952 & FUSE TSC A 250V 4A (F2,3,4)
524  EF306950 A FUSE T5C A 250V 24 (F5,6)

When ordering parts, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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AM-U3MY

5. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

A22 A2 A2d AZT A24

AXALFLECTRIC €60, LTD.

MAADIE WY ammara
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6. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

ﬁgF’ PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION

FRONT PANEL BLK
6-1 BDA2007A130A FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33]
6-2x  BDAZ007A130B FRONT PANEL BLK AM-U33J-BL

63 SB322576 BUTTON {A)

64x  5B322577 BUTTON (A-BL)

6-5 SZ32149%4 METER WINDOW
LED {A) PC BLK

&6  ED322773 D LED SLP-255D-01 GRN
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLK

67  SB200915A BUTTON

6-8x  SB200915B BUTTON (BL)

69  SK200651 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2)

6-10x  SK200652 DOUBLE KNOB (UPPER-2-BL)

&11x ZW260144 PW61 x100x030NYL

612 SK200772A DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER)

6-13x SK200772B DOUBLE KNOB (LOWER-BL)

614  SK200647 KNOB (A-2)

6-15x SK200648 KNOB (A-2-BL)

6-16  SK200778A KNOB

617  SK200778B KNOB (BL)

618  SK200645 KNOB (A-2)

619x  SK200646 KNOB ({A-2-BL)

6-20x  S$Z316376 KNOB CUSHION (A)

6-21x SZ316377 KNOB CUSHION (B)

622 SP200774A UPPER PLATE (A)

6-23x SP200774B UPPER PLATE (A-BL)

624 28322570 ST BID40x08STL NI3

6-25x 25322580 ST BID4AOX0SSTL BN]

6-26x 25319460 T2BR30x065TL BZN PROJECTION

When ordering paris, please quote Parts Number, Description and Model Number,
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INDEX

1. MODEL AT-K33/L/J

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO,
BAAMIQAQSDA 2.2 ED323216 2-Do ER324337 2-R13,14 SE201787B 8-13x
BAAJI0ADT0A 32 ED325080 -D3 ER324337 2-R65.66 SK200918A B-22
BAA3DLIOCO20A 2-1 EEX00134 7-15 ER324480 2-R97,98 SK200918B 8-23x
BAA3OCO20B 2-3 EE200810 7-16% ER328855 2-FL3 4 SK607127 8-30x
BAAJO10C0200 2-4 EE200954 2-7 ES200829 2-8W3 S5P200689A 7-8X
BAA3IIOCOSOA 3-1 EE325737 2-6 ES200955 5-8W1 SF200689B 7-7
BAA3JDIOEO30A 2-5 EF300590 7-30x ES5201948 2-5W1 5P1O0689C T-9x
BDA3DIOAQ20C 8-1 EF308584% 7-38x ES5201979 2-5W1 SP200689D T-10x%
BDA3010A020D 8-2x EF30)8933 7-37 ES31083¢9 -1 SP200689E T-11x
BDA3010AI00A 8-3x EF309339 7-36x ES315159 72X SF200689F T-12x
BDA3IDIOALIOOB 8-4x El293185 2-1C3 E5319168 6-SW1 SF200689G 7-13x
BDAJOIOEOZ0A B-5x E[315491 2-1C4 ES328851 2-5W1 S5P200689H 7-14x
BDAINIQEQ2ZOB 8-6x El322248 2-IC1 ES5665875 7-3x SP200694 740X
BT200953 7-25x E1323231 3-X1 ET20050& 2-TR5,6 5P200921A 3-249
BT233844 T-27x E1323247 2-1C1 ET316171 3-TR2 SP200921B §-25x
BT3i8842 7-24 El323247 5-1C1 ET316643 2-TR1tod 5P200921C 8-26x
BT325843 7-26x E[323849 3-1C1 ET316643 2-TR7to% SP2017924 3-8
BT328845 7-28x% El328850 3-1C2 ET316643 2-TRI11 5F201792B B-11x
EC201253 2-CH8 El650597 2-1C2 ET3166423 5-TR1 SF201792C B-0x
EC314688 T-5% £JA0I513 7-21x ET323232 2-TR10O SP201792D §-12x
EC314996 2-C59 EJ30994] 2-TM1 ET618373 2-TR1 52321494 B-16
EC320548 2-C84,85 EJ323227 2-J1 ET618873 3-TR1 572631945 7-20
EC320548 2-C87 EM328848 3-IN1 EV323213 5-VR1 TA200910 8-7x
EC320548 7-4 EO201252 2-TS EV427858 2-VR3 TAZO0911A B-14x
EC328856 2-076,77 EQ307186 2-T4 EV499375 2-¥R4 TA200911B 8-15x
EC328862 2-C33 ED324453 &-T1 EV393368 2-VR1,2 TAIOTLIG6D 7-35
EC330307 7-6x EOQ328137 2-L1,2 EVe04438 3-VR1,2 TA3I22250 7-34
EC616342 2-V(Cl1,2 EQ328137 3-Lito3 EW302995 7-d46x TA3IZB846 7-31
EC616342 2-v(C3 EQ3A2BE54 2Tl EW305691 7-19x% Z531551¢L 7-29
EC616342 6-V(Cl1,2 EQ485278 &-L1 EW306427 7-18x% 258319460 7-22
ED200469 2-D1 ER293398 2-Tz2 EW306428 717 25319460 8-27x
ED200469 2-D1108 ER307201 2-FL1,2 EW315767 T7-45x% 25322570 8-28
ED200469 3-D1,2 ER307204 2-T3 EW322401 7-47x Z53272580 8-29x
ED20¢469 5-D1 ER324185 2-R35 MR3I0E83S 71-23 283254395 8-21x
ED224526 2-D11 ER324185 3-R35 SA311?4_2 T-341x 25447840 7-43x
ED309959 3-D4 ER324186 3-R38 SB200%15A 8-19 25463094 T-42x
ED3221584 4-D3 ER324337 2-R7.8 SB200915B 8-20x% ZW305013 T-d4x
ED322215 4-D2 ER324337 2-R73to75 | 5B1164%38 817 ZW43l6026 7-32x
ED322238 2-D10 ER324337 2-R31,32 SB3164%9 8-18x ZW554624 7-33
ED322247 4-D1 ER324337 2-R56,57 SE201787A 8-10x ZWe938308 7-30x
2. MODEL AM-U33
PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NQ.
BAAZO0GA050A 31 EF249351 9-36x ER330434 2-R8.9 SPXO0701B 9-6
BAAZ006A050B 3-2 EF306950 -3 ER3306485 3-R51 SF200701C 9-7x
BAAZDOSADI0A 2-1 EF306952 9-30x ER330487 2-R32,33 SP200701D 9-8x
BDA200SAQ20A 10-1 EF306957 9-32x ER658034 6-R1 SPZ00701E -9%
BDAZ20O6A0Z0B 10-2x EF31083848 9-3dx E3Z300347F 7-8W1 SPz00714 9-30x
BT300267 9-23x EF325683 9-33x ES300443 3-5W1 SP200717A 16-15
BT300263 9-22x EF601301 9-35x E5310839 9-1 SP200717B 10-16x
BT300279 9-24x EF668474 Q-17x ES665875 9-2x SP200712C 10-17x
BT300280 9-25x EI200795 3-IC2 ET3071495 2-TR1 $72321494 10-5
BT 300346 o-21 El201446 3-IC1 ET310148 2-TR3 82631945 9-13
EC200811 2-024,25 E1300349 2-1C2 ET322598 2-TR4 £5319460 9-18
EC200949 2-C14,15 EI323563 2-IC1H ET3221778 2-TR2 25319460 9-20x
EC3i14638 G-dx EI323564 2-1C3 EV315413 2-VR1 25319460 10-20x
EC320548 2-C20t023 | E1329612 3-IC3 EV315414 3-VR3 Z5322870 10-18
EC320548 2-C32 EJ240535 9-10 EV324345 3-VR]1,2 Z5322580 10-19%
EC320548 3-C31 EJ296852 9-14x EV329572 3-VR1 25325495 9-40x
EC320548 9-3 EJ322582 9-16 EW305691 9@-12x 25424056 9-2%
EC326583 2-C18,19 El323144 §-J1tod EW306428 2-11 25447840 9-41x
EC330307 9-5x EJ326185 9-29 EZ3218570 9-28x 25463353 9-15
ECs551441 8-C1,2 EJ329265 6-51 $A311742 9-42 25565942 9-43x
ED20036% 2-D1,2 EJ329610 9-17 SB200915A 10-6 ZW260144 10-10x
ED2G0469 3-D2 EQ324220 2-L1 S5B200915B 10-7x ZW305013 9-19x
ED2 00469 3-D3 EP323565 2-RL1 SB322576 10-2 ZW413267 9-26x
ED200749 2-Ds5 ER20Q0746 2-FR3,4 SB322571 10-4x ZW413267 9-38x
ED201445 2-D7 ERZ00747 2-FR1,2 SK200645 10-13
ED2 4457 2-D3.4 ER303690 2-R27 SK200646 10-14%
ED30092a 3-D1 ER330470 2-R6,7 SKI00651 10-3
ED3z2247 4-D1to% ER330471 2-R30,31 S5K200652 10-9x
ED322773 5-Ditos ER330474 3-R2.10 SKI00772A 10-11
ED557111 2-Dé ER330474 3-R32,33 SK200772B 10-12x
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INDEX

3. MODEL AM-U33)

PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO. PARTS NO. REF. NO PARTS NO. REF. NO.
BAA2007A040A  2-1 EJ293376 2-J1 EW306427 5-7 285325495 5-14x
BDA2007A130A  6-1 EJ322582 5-6 SA311742 5-20 25325495 5-18x
BDA2007A130B 6-2x EJ329265 2-)1 SB200915A 6-7 Z5424056 5-13
BT200932 5-11 EJ329610 5-9 SB200915B 6-Bx 25447840 5-19x
BZAZ00740804A  5-1 EJ330544 311 SB322576 6-3 Z35565942 5-21x
EC200948 2-C19 EQ650823 2-L1 S$B322577 6-4x ZW260144 6-11x
EC200949 2-C25 ER303023 2-R1 SK200645 6-18 ZW413267 5-12
EC320307 2-C40,41 ER329616 2-R41 SK200646 6-19x

EC320548 2-C50 ER330470 2-R42 SK200647 6-14

EC320548 5-3 ER330476 2-R30 SK200648 6-15x

EC321088 2-C35 ER330477 2-R18 S5K200651 6-9

ED200213 2-D3 ER330477 2-R29 5K200652 6-10x

ED200469 2-D1,2 ER330479 4-R17 SK200772A 6-12

ED200469 4-D1,2 ER330480 2-R17 SK200772B 6-13x

ED200959 2-D4 ER330481 2-R8 SK200778A 6-16

ED300924 2-Do ER330483 3-R12 SK200773B 6-17x

ED3019%911 2-D7 ER330436 3-R11 SP200752 5-17x

ED322247 4-D3tol1 ES200942 2-8W1 SP200774A 6-22

ED322773 G-6 ES5315159 5-2 SP2090774B 6-23x

EDS57111 2-Ds E5328851 2-5W1 S5P200850 5-4

EF306950 5-24 ET293220 2-TR2 SZ200770A 8-15x

EF306951 5-22 ET293253 2-TR1 S5Z200710B S-16x

EF306952 5-23 ET293253 3-TR2 57316376 6-20x

EI200938 2-1C2 ET307195 3-TRI 52316377 6-21x

EI200938 3-1C1 ET307195 3-TR3 82321494 6-5

EI329611 2-1C3 EV200936 3-VER1 52631945 5-8

EI329612 4-1C1 EV200937 3-VR1 Z5319460 5-10

EI697871 2-1C1 EV315416 4-VR1 23319460 6-26X%

EJ220535 5-5 EV 324345 2-VRI,2 28322570 6-24x

EJ293365 2-J2 EV329572 2-¥RI Z5322580 6-25x
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SECTION 5

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF ICs

AT-K33 NO. 1621058A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AT-K33) NO.1621059A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AT-K33L NO. 1621060A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AM-U33 NO. 1621061A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AM-U33} NO. 1621062A SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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